
 StreetCare (StreetScene) / Veolia 
 

Team Leaders / Managers Meeting held at Laxcon Close 
 

Tuesday 20th January 2009 
 

 
No. 

 

 
Item 

 
Action by 

 
1. 

 
Persons Present 
 
John Rymer                 (JR)              StreetCare – Team Leader 
Jean Francois Moreau (JfM)  Veolia – Street Cleansing Operational Manager 
Dave Lynas  (DL)  Veolia – Recycling Manager 
Eugene Buckley (EB)  Veolia – Refuse Manager 
 

 

 
2. 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Mark O’Brien  (MOB)  StreetCare – Team Leader 
Tanya O’Rourke (TOR)  StreetCare – Education Team 
Tony Talman  (TT)  StreetCare – Snr. Waste & Env. Officer. 
Costas Malas  (CM)  StreetCare – Education Team (Compulsory recycle) 
Gary Gregory  (GG)  Veolia – Recycling Manager 
Nadine Ashton            (NA)                 Veolia – Control Room Manager 
Paul Booth  (PB)  Veolia – Refuse Manager 
 

 

 
3. 
 
 

 
Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th January 2009 were circulated prior to and at meeting 
and agreed as an accurate record.   
 

 

 
 

4. 

 
 
 
 

4(a) 
 
 

4(b) 
 
 
 

4(c) 
 
 
 

4(d) 
 
 
 

4(e) 
 
 

4(f) 
 
 

 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Extra Keys 4(a) 
Keys were delivered last week.  DL to liaise with MOB. 
 
13, The Close, Barnhill  4(b) 
JR reported no reported problems but the complainant is likely to go to the 
ombudsman now.  Request monitoring to continue. 
 
Unfinished Villages 4(c) 
JR reported that he had been informed by AB that Corporate Property are still 
awaiting committee approval. 
 
Princess Road, Kilburn - Varied Collection Days 4(d) 
PB reported that Princes Road is collected on a Friday.  NP advised AS that the 
collections will be changed to the same day by the end of January.  Still o/s 
 
Alperton Lane Bring Site, Alperton 4(g) 
MOB to liaise with TM and DL re necessary repair.  Still o/s 
 
Chaplin Road Hospital, Wembley Central 4(h) 
JR reported that he was informed that there are no bins at this location for 
collection. 

 
 
 
 

MOB/DL 
 

 
MOB/PB 

 
 
 

JfM, JR & 
MOB 

 
 

JR/PB 
 
 
 

MOB/DL 
 
 

Completed 
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4(g) 

 
 
 

4(h) 
 
 
 

4(i) 
 
 

4(j) 
 
 

4(k) 
 
 
 

4(l) 
 
 
 
 

4(m) 
 
 
 

4(n) 
 
 
 

4(o) 
 
 
 
 

4(p) 
 
 
 
 

4(q) 

 
Mead Court, Buck Lane, Kingsbury 4(m) 
EB reported that the problem continues.  EB asked that MOB and KO contact him 
for a site meeting. 
 
8 Robin Grove, Barnhill 4(j) 
As MOB was away this assisted collection to continue to be monitored by all 
services.  JR reported no reports last week. 
 
100 Kenwood off Forty Avenue 4(k) 
This should have been passed to TOR by CM as agreed last week. 
 
Padlocks 4(l) 
Extra locks were ordered last week 
 
Keys Required 5(a)i 
3 sets of FB1, 2, 11 and 14 were given to PB and one set to DL.  As PB had stolen 2 
sets that were meant for DL JR agreed to get extra keys for DL.  
 
Padlocks 5(a)ii 
DL requested that the old ECT locks should be changed to ASEC locks and he 
suggested the required number of padlocks required now is probably nearer 500 
than 200.  JR reported that 400 extra locks were verbally requested through TM. 
 
Composting Books 5(a)iii 
At the previous meeting DL had requested that CM inform YC that there are two 
boxes of composting books in his office at Marsh Road awaiting collection. 
 
Assault on Late Shift Manager 5(a)vi 
In answer to a query from JR JfM reported that Rudi was back at work and with no 
permanent injury after the assault and robbery. 
 
1 Summerfield Avenue, Queens Park 5(a)v 
JR reported that there is a Stage One complaint regarding bins and green boxes.  JR 
requested that PB and DL instruct crews to take more care when collecting from 
this house and for monitoring to continue 
 
Spillage by Organic Crews 5(a)vi 
DL reported that all organic collection vehicles are being fitted with a new flap to 
help prevent spillage.  All organic vehicles should be fitted by the end of January at 
the very latest. 
 
Woodlands Court 5a)vii 
EB reported that he had spoken to the crew and the matter was dealt with.  EB 
commented that the Refuse Team had been misguided by the report saying that the 
operative was singing – nobody in their right mind would call that singing. 
 

 
MOB/PB 

 
 
 

MOB/DL/PB 
 
 
 

Completed 
 
 

JR/DL 
 
 

JR/DL 
 
 
 

MOB/DL 
 
 
 
 

Completed 
 
 
 

Completed 
 
 
 

JR/DL 
 
 
 
 

Information 
 
 
 
 

Completed 

   
 
 

5(a) 
 

5(a)i 
 
 
 
 

 
Problems 
 
New Problems 
 
Westmoreland Road Recycling Banks 
JR passed information to JfM and DL that the contaminated bins at this location 
were never locked and were the cause of much of the fly tipping.  Can the 
contaminated bins please be emptied and locked asap. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

DL/MOB 
 
 

 
 



3 
 

5(a)ii 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5(b) 
 
 

5(c) 

Cornwall Gardens, Willesden Green 
JR reported that refuse operatives are leaving grey bins on the street after collection; 
he requested that the crew be asked to return them to the front gardens whenever 
possible.   
 
JR also reported spilt refuse is often left in this street for the street cleaning team to 
pick up. 
 
On-going Problems 
See items 4(a) to 4(q) above.   
 
For Further Action 
See 4(a), (b), (c), (d), (g), (h), (j), (k), (l), and (o). 
 

JR/EB 
 
 
 
 

JR/EB 

 
6. 

 
 

 
6(a) 

 
 

6(b) 
 

6(b)i 
 
 

6(c) 
 
 

6(d) 
 

 
Corrective Action Plans 
 
New C.A.P.s 
No new CAPs 
 
On-Going Reviews 
 
CAP 35 - 124 Monks Park, Tokyngton – assisted collection 
JR reported that collections were reported properly last week.   
 
End Review 
No end reviews 
 
Failures for Forwarding  
No failures for forwarding. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CAP 35 
31/01/2009 

MOB 
 
 
 

 
7. 
 

 
 
 

7(a) 
 

7(a)i 
 
 
 

7(b) 
 
 

7(c) 
 

7(c)i 
 
 
 

7(c)ii 
 
 

7(c)iii 
 
 

7(d) 
 

 
Other Specific Issues 
 
Wembley Events 
 
Next Event 
The next event is believed not to be until 1st March when the Carling Cup Final will 
be held.  90,000 crowd expected. 
 
Special Projects 
Nothing to report 
 
Gritting, Leafing, Bins and Weeds 
 
Gritting 
This week out of hours officers are JR and SAR, from Veolia it is JfM.  Next week 
it is NSL and JB from Veolia it is DL. 
 
Leafing 
Nothing to report 
 
Grey Bins 
Nothing to report 
 
Weeds 
Nothing to report 

 
 
 
 
 

Information 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Information 
 
 
 

Information 
 
 

Information 
 
 

Information 
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7(e) 

 
7(e)i 

 
 

7(e)ii 
 
 

7(e)iii 
 
 

7(e)iv 
 
 
 

7(e)v 
 
 
 

7(e)vi 
 
 

7(f) 
 
 

7(g) 
 

7(g)i 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7(g)ii 

 
Missed Collections 
 
Domestic Refuse 
52 missed collections reported last week.  This is just outside the target of 44. 
 
Green Box 
54 missed collections reported last week.  This is above the target of 35 
 
Organic  
39 missed collections reported last week.  This is above the target of 24 
 
Estate Collections. 
43 missed estates collections.  This was the second highest for this financial year so 
far. 
 
Rectification Points 
858 rectification points were issued last week.  This is a drop of 46% compared to 
the previous week 
 
WEEE Collections 
TT reported 
 
IT Up-dates 
Nothing new to add. 
 
NI195 Information 
 
Third Traunche Scores 
JR reported that the provisional figures for the third traunche had been received.  
The BV199 comparable score was 14% of streets were not at Grade B or above.  
This made the average for 2008/9 to be 16.3% which is within the target of 19%.  
JR reminded all present that the figures were provisional but he asked JfM to thank 
all staff for their hard work in bringing about this large improvement. 
 
JR informed the meeting that the next five target wards for traunche one of 
2009/2010 were Kenton, Dollis Hill, Brondesbury Park, Wembley Central and 
Kensal Green.  A separate meeting should be discussed to encourage an 
improvement on the above results involving the StreetCare Ward Officers and the 
Veolia Managers and fore persons responsible for each Ward. 
 

 
 

Information 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Information 
 
 
 
 
 

Information 

 
8. 

 
 
 

8(a) 
 
 
 

  

 
Any Other Matters 
  
Keys and Padlocks 4(a) and 4(j) above 
JR suggested that the matter of keys should all be discussed under one heading at 
the next meeting. 

 
 

 
 

 
9. 

 
 

 
Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of this group will be held on at 10am on Tuesday 27th January 
2009 at Laxcon Close, NW10.   

 

 


